
 

CITY OF DAHLONEGA 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AGENDA 
TUESDAY, JUNE 20, 2023 AT 4:00 PM 

CITY HALL - MAYOR MCCULLOUGH COUNCIL 
CHAMBER 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Board of 
Zoning Appeals meetings please contact the City Manager. 

Vision - To be an open, honest, and responsive city, balancing preservation, and growth, and delivering 
quality services fairly and equitably by being good stewards of Dahlonega’s resources. 

   

CALL TO ORDER AND WELCOME 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE AMERICAN FLAG 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Minutes November 1, 2021  

Mary Csukas, City Clerk  

 

 

2. Genci Voja 22 Golden Rod Lane - A request to Vary from Section 2001 in 
order to reduce the setback from 35 feet to 10 feet facing along Golden Lane 
at 22 Golden Lane (D10-086). This parcel is zoned R-3 ( Multiple- Family 
Residential District)  

Allison Martin - City Manager 
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CITY OF DAHLONEGA 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 01, 2021, AT 6:00 PM 

CITY HALL - MAYOR MCCULLOUGH COUNCIL CHAMBER 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact Bill Schmid, City Manager, those requiring 
accommodation for Board of Zoning Appeals meetings. 

   

PRESENT 
Mayor Sam Norton 
Council Member Roman Gaddis 
Council Member Ron Larson 
Council Member Johnny Ariemma 
Council Member Joel Cordle  

Call to Order 

The Mayor called the meeting to order at 6 pm and turned the meeting over to City Attorney Doug 
Parks. City Attorney Parks indicated there were 2 items for business tonight and invited Rhett Stringer 
to approach the podium to speak.  

Old Business 

1. BZA 21-9 Rhett Stringer, Jameson Kinley, Planning and Zoning Administrator  

The applicant is requesting to vary from front setbacks requirements. 
Planning Commission recommends approval for the reduction of the building setback 
from 60’ to 15’. 

The DOT has a 150’ setback which, combined with the City’s, does not give space to 
build.  The current buildings are 15’. Mr. Stringer indicated he was able to lease 35’ of 
the right of way from the DOT.  Mr. Kinley indicated that the Planning Commission 
recommended approval.  

Motion made by Council Member Cordle, Seconded by Council Member Larson. 
Voting Yea: Council Member Gaddis, Council Member Larson, Council Member 
Ariemma, Council Member Cordle 

 

City Attorney Parks invited Neva Garrett to approach the podium to speak.  

2. BZA-21-7 - Neva Garrett, Jameson Kinley, Planning & Zoning Administrator  

The applicant is looking for a variance at 406 W Main Street for a 174-seat, 5000 sq ft 
performance center with a variance to 25” for the right of way.  The parking is a shared 
space with Greenbriar Shopping Center. Administrator Kinley recommended approval 
of the Variance. Council and Administrator Kinley discussed the front door and Fire 
Truck accessibility and concluded that all items would be reviewed in the planning 
stage.  

Motion made by Council Member Gaddis, Seconded by Council Member Cordle. 
Voting Yea: Council Member Gaddis, Council Member Larson, Council Member 
Ariemma, Council Member Cordle 
 

Adjournment 
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STAFF REPORT 

BZA 23-2 

Applicant: Genci Voja 

Owner: Genci Voja 

Location: 22 Goldenrod Lane (D10 086) 

Acreage: 0.27 acres 

Current Zoning Classification: R-3 

Reason: Reduce the setback from 35’ to 10’ on Goldenrod 
Lane 

City Services: City-provided services 

 

Applicant Proposal 

The applicant wishes to construct an open free-standing carport for a three-bedroom 
single-family residential house on the subject property described above. Due to the lot size 
of .27 and the topography of the lot, it is difficult to meet the side yard setback of 35’ for the 
carport structure. 

 

History and Surrounding Uses 

There is new construction on this parcel of a single-family home. 

This property and the contiguous parcels are all currently zoned R-3.  
 
 

 

 

Planning Commission Recommendation:  

The Planning Commission voted 3-2 to approve this variance request. 
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The Following are questions from Article XXVI Section 2607 of Zoning Code with staff 
opinions: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography that are not applicable to other land or structures in the 
same district; and 
 
Due to the constraints of the parcel due to size and topography, there 
is minimal area to develop. 
 

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations 
would create an unnecessary hardship and would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners within the 
district in which the property is located; and 

The applicant desires to construct a free-standing carport for a newly 
constructed single-family residential home. A strict enforcement of 
the general standard would create an unnecessary hardship. 

3. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of 
the applicant any special privileges that are denied to other properties 
of the district in which the applicant's property is located; and 

No.  

4. Relief, if granted, will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of 
these regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
general welfare in such a manner as will interfere with or discourage 
the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or 
unreasonable affect their value; and 

While the intent of the ordinance is to provide adequate setbacks for 
each parcel, it does not take into consideration every scenario or 
unique topography of individual parcels.  

5. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the 
applicant; and 

Correct. 

6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the legal use of the land, building, or structure; and 

This variance is the minimum because of the lot size and size of the 
desired structure.  
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7. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or 
structures which are not permitted by right in the district involved.  

Correct 

 

 
 

Staff Analysis 

Given the lot size and topography, the staff recommends approval of this variance. City staff 
reviewed the proposal and verified that sight distance is not impacted by this structure and 
the owner has proposed to construct a turn-around area on the property so vehicles do not 
back out into the street but can pull forward into the street for egress purposes. **The site 
plan will be a separate document so you can view it easier than the following document. ** 
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Site Plan: 
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Aerial view of the Parcel: 
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Current Zoning: 
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Comprehensive Plan: 

 

 

 

Staff Recommended Motion: 

Motion to recommend approval of Variance Application BZA-23-2.  

 

Planning Commission Recommendation:  

To Be Recorded after meeting 
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